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task of conducting Model Parliaments at their respective institutions.

This Department has also issued instructions to the Programme Coordinators of all the Universities to teach the National Service Scheme students about the Parliament and its function during National Service Scheme Regular and Special Camping
Programmes.

Knowledge of the Parliamentary system is also imparted to students through lessons in Social Studies. Youth parliament competitions are also organised by the Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs.

WHO's Cuidelin~ Re: Requirement of Drugs

5163. SHRI H. 8. PA1IL: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether World Health Organisation has given guidelines regarding requirement of drugs for the 'Primary health care'.

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the measures Government have taken or propose to take for the benefit of rural population as two thirds of our population do not get even the most basic life saving drugs?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MIN­
ISTRY OF HEALTH AND fAMILY WELfARE (KUMARI SAROJ KHAPARDE): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Question does not arise.

(c) While the State Governments are re­
~ponsible for ensuring the supply of the h,tsic life saving drugs and medicines for preventive and promotive health care, the Director General of Health Services has, in consultation with the Directors of Health Services drawn up a list of essential medicines, which should be generally available thr0ughout the year in the Pri·
mary Health Centres within the funds aho­
cated to take care of most of the common ailments reported at the Primary Health Centres. The Central Government supplements the State Governments' efforts by supplying medicines worth Rs. 2,000/- per annum for Sub-Centres, established after
1.4.81. In addition Govemment of India provides to State Governments drugs reqUired under certain National Health Programmes and vaccines for the vaccine preventable diseases.

Manufacture of Special Type of Wagons by Industrial Complexes

5164. SHRI R.M.BHOYE: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Railways propose to allow industrial complexes to use their own special type of wagons for the transport of special products like ammonia, which is unsafe to be carried in ordinary tanks or other special type of wagons of the Railways;

(b) if not, whether there is any proposal to manufacture such wagons at the cost of Railways and offer them to their clients;
and

(c) if so, the likely bases of the charges to be levied?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MIN­
ISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MADHAVRAO
SCI N DIA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Does not arise.

(Translation I

Stoppage of 137/138 Chhatisgarh Express at Ganjbasuda Station

5165. SHRI RAJ KUtv\AR RAt: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to stop the 137/138 Chhatisgarh Express at Canjbasuda Station on Central Railway;
and

(b) if so, the time by which this facility is likely to be provided?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MIN­
ISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MADHAVRAO
SCINDIA): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

{English}

Survival Rate of Trees/Saplings

5166. PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA­
SHAR: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state.

(a) whether Government have undertaken any sample survey of the figures provided by State Governments/Central Departments regarding survival of trees/ saplings during various Van Mahotasava drives since they 'were launched in the country;

(b) if so, the rate of survival of such plantations of trees/saplings as revealed by the survey for each State/Union Territory during the Sixth and Seventh Year Plan separately;

(c) if not, whether such a survey would be undertaken and the necessary corrections applied; and

(d) the likely date by whi-ch it would be done?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MIN­
ISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS
(SHRI Z. R. ANSARI) (a) No, Sir.

(b) Question does not arise.

(c) and (d)·. There is no proposal to take up a sample survey regarding survival of trees saplings planted durjng various Van Mahutsava drives. However, it has been decided to conduct a sample survey of survival rate of trees planted in the last 5 years under different afforestation schemes in 5
States viz. Karnataka, Tamil Nadu, Gujarat, Uttar Pradesh, and West Bengal.

On-Going Railway Projects and New
Railway Lines (Corporate Plan)

5·,67. PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA­
SHAR: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS b~

pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.1014 on 24 July, 1986
and state:

(a) the breakup of the Railways Corporate Plan envisaging the construction of 3'lOO Kms. of new railway lines during the period 1985-2000;

(b) the total addition to the railway network in the construction of new railway lines during the first half of the Seventh Plan and net addition planned to be made in the net-work during the remaining half of the plan; and

(c) whether any priorities for completing any of the on-going projects have been given in this regard for each of the Seventh, Eighth and Ninth Plans, covering this pe·
ri-od and the details thereo( Zone-wise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MIN­
ISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI IVtADHAVRAC SCINDIA): (a) 3000 Kms. is an indicativt:
figure and not a specific target. No detailed break-up has been made so far.

(b) and (c). New rail lines covering a length of 204 Km. have been commissioned from April 1985 to September '87.
Another 164 Km. are planned to be commissioned by March 1988. Targets for commissioning of new lines in the last 2 years of the Seventh Plan and ;n Eighth &
Ninth Plans will depend on resources that are allocated for new lines in the Annual/five Year Plans to be finalised by the Planning Commission.

History Books Prepared by ICHR

5168. PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA­
SHAR: Will the Minister of HUMAN RE-SOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the names ot 86 Titles (of Books in History) which have been prepared under different Indian Languages under the ageis of the Indian Council of Histoncal Research (I.C.H.R.), alongwith the names of the languages;

( b) whether the documents on the I n-

